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At the S2 #9 meeting (25-29, Oct.) held in the UK, S2 discussed the Multicall service requirements for PS domain based on TS 22.135 V3.0.0.  

From 
S2 point of view, the definition of multicall for PS domain is not clear.  Multicall for PS domain may mean the capability to provide multiple sessions simultaneously.  Or it may mean the capability to provide multiple PDP contexts simultaneously.  Or it may mean the capability to connect multiple APNs simultaneously.

The capability to provide multiple sessions simultaneously has been already supported in GPRS R97/98. The capability to connect multiple APNs simultaneously has been already supported too, since multiple PDP contexts have been already supported simultaneously (in R97/98, APN and PDP context have one to one relations).  Furthermore the capability to provide multiple PDP contexts for one APN simultaneously will be supported in GPRS/UMTS R99.
Based on the above observation, one of the new service requirements for PS domain is to provide the capability to limit the number of multicalls as subscription data

After carefully reviewing the TS22.135, S2 interpreted that multicall for PS domain will mean the capability to provide multiple sessions simultaneously, because the number of multicalls can equal to the number of sessions from the users’ point of view.

If the above assumption is considered appropriate, UMTS network cannot limit the number of multicalls for PS domain, since it dose not control the sessions.

Therefore, S2 cannot see the necessity of the capability to limit the number of multicalls for PS domain.   It means that the capability to limit the number of multicalls as subscription data and related functions (provision, withdrawal, registration and interrogation) can be applied to only CS domain.  S2 would like S1 to reconsider the requirements and modify the TS 22.135.














































